## May 03, 2021

The Irwin County Board of Commissioners had its monthly meeting on May 03, 2021. The meeting was held at the Courthouse Annex; at the meeting were Chairman Scott Carver, Commissioner Aldene Tyson, Commissioner Chris Paulk, Commissioner Barron Jones, Commissioner Jimmy Mobley, Interim EMS Director Mark Mathis, Billy Leverett, Stephen Rogers, Joe Thompson Jr., Commander Sean Fitzgerald, Chip Bowen, Billy Joe Moody, Trayvis Wallace, Ken Collins, Ethan Compton, Brenda Kent, Octavius Spikes, and County Clerk Patricia Battle.

The meeting was called to order at 6:00p.m. Commissioner Paulk said the prayer, and everyone pledged the flag.

Commissioner Paulk made a motion to relax the agenda. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Paulk made a motion to approve the meeting minutes. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to approve the GoFroe quote on the alarm system for the courthouse of 3295.00. Maxx Security Systems, LLC was 4,976.00. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Mobley made a motion to approve the \$3,400.00 quote from GoFroe for mega pixel cameras at the courthouse. Maxx Security Systems, LLC was 7,994.00. Commissioner Paulk seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to approve the rezoning of Case # IC-SE-01-2021 an AU zone for a cell tower. Commissioner Mobley seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to approve February 2021 Term April 2021 Session Grand Jury Presentments. There were 78 offenses in 23 cases and returned 78 True Bills,0 No Bills, 0 Tabled. Commissioner Paulk seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Paulk made a motion to approve reappoint of Hope Paulk to the library board for another 3-year term. Commissioner Mobley seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Jones made a motion to approve Jeff Blease as chairman of the election board. Commissioner Mobley seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Paulk made a motion to approve an ordinance to become a Broadband Ready Community. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel. Commissioner Paulk seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to come out of Executive Session. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

Commissioner Tyson made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Mobley seconded the motion. All were in favor. Motion carried.

	Scott Carver, Chairman
	Aldene Tyson, Vice-Chairman
	Jimmy Mobley, Commissioner
	Barron Jones, Commissioner
	Chris G. Paulk, Commissioner
Attest: Patricia Battle, County Clerk	